Xchanging Solutions Limited, a DXC
Technology Company
CIN: L72200KA2002PLC030072
Registered Office: HP Avenue, 39/40,
Electronic City, Hosur Main Road, Bengaluru
560 100, Karnataka, India
T +91 80 3387 0001
Email: compliance@xchanging.com

URL: https://dxc.com/in/en/about-us/xchanging-solutions-limited-investor-relations
Tel.: +91-80-33870001
NOTICE OF POSTAL BALLOT
(Pursuant to Section 110 of the Companies Act, 2013 read with Rule 22 of the Companies
(Management and Administration) Rules, 2014)
Dear Member(s),
Notice is hereby given, pursuant to the provisions of Section 110 of the Companies Act, 2013 (“the Act”)
read with Rule 20 and Rule 22 of the Companies (Management and Administration) Rules, 2014, (including
any statutory modification(s) or enactment thereof for the time being in force) ("the Rules"), Regulation 44
of Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations,
2015 (“Listing Regulations”), Secretarial Standard – 2 on General Meetings (“SS-2”), issued by the Institute
of the Company Secretaries of India, the relaxations and clarifications issued by Ministry of Corporate Affairs
Circulars vide General Circular No.14/2020 dated  April 8, 2020 read with General Circular No. 17/2020
dated  April 13, 2020, General Circular No. 03/2022 dated May 5, 2022, General Circular No. 11/2022 dated
December 28, 2022 and General Circular No. 09/2023 dated September 25, 2023 (“MCA Circulars”) and
read with Circular No. SEBI/HO/CFD/CMD1/CIR/P/2020/79 dated May 12, 2020; Circular No.
SEBI/HO/CFD/CMD2/CIR/P/2021/11 dated January 15, 2021; Circular No.
SEBI/HO/CFD/CMD2/CIR/P/2022/62  dated May 13, 2022; Circular No. SEBI/HO/CFD/PoD-
2/P/CIR/2023/4 dated 5th January 2023; and circular No. SEBI/HO/DDHS/P/CIR/2023/0164 dated October
6, 2023, issued by the Securities and Exchange Board of India (“SEBI Circulars”) and any other applicable
laws and regulations, to transact the below mentioned proposed special business by the Members of
Xchanging Solutions Limited (“the Company”) by passing Resolution through postal ballot (“Postal

through their authorized representatives are requested to send a scanned copy of certified true copy of the
Board Resolution authorizing their representative to vote on their behalf electronically to the Scrutinizer
at email scrutinizer.maks@gmail.com with copies marked to the Company at
compliance@xchanging.com  and to its RTA at einward.ris@kfintech.com.
20. Resolution, if passed by the Members through Postal Ballot, is deemed to have been duly passed on the
last date specified for the remote e-voting i.e. Wednesday, December 20, 2023 in terms of Secretarial SS-
2 issued by the Institute of Company Secretaries of India.
21. SEBI has made an amendment to Regulation 40 of the Listing Regulations with respect to mandatory
dematerialization for transfer of securities. Pursuant to the aforesaid amendment, Listed Companies and
their Registrars and Transfer Agents (RTAs) are advised to ensure that shares which are lodged for
transfer are mandatorily in dematerialized form with effect from April 01, 2019. Therefore, shareholders
are requested to get their physical shareholding dematerialized for any further transfers.
22. SEBI has mandated the submission of the Permanent Account Number (PAN) by every participant in the
securities market. Shareholders holding shares in electronic form are, therefore, requested to submit their
PAN to their Depository Participant(s).
SEBI vide its Circular No. SEBI/HO/MIRSD/RTAMB/CIR/P/2021/601 dated July 23, 2021 read with
SEBI Circular No. SEBI/HO/MIRSD/POD-1/P/CIR/2023/158 dated September 26, 2023 also provided
for mandatory furnishing of PAN, KYC details, nomination, contact details, Bank A/c details and
specimen signature for their corresponding folio numbers. The folios wherein any one of the above cited
documents/details are not available on or after December 31, 2023 shall be frozen. The security holders
whose folio(s) have been frozen shall be eligible to lodge grievance or avail any service request from the

The members of the Company are further informed that in accordance with Regulation 24(4) of the Listing
Regulations, the management of Xchanging Solutions (USA), Inc., has informed the Company of its intent to
borrow from Computer Sciences Corporation, USA, related party of the Company/XSUI an amount of USD
12,500,000 for the purpose of repayment of remaining loan of USD 15,370,001 to the Company.
After repayment of said remaining loan i.e. USD 15,370,001 (INR 1,260,340,082*) by XSUI to the Company,
provisions of the remaining loan i.e. USD 15,370,001 (INR 696,778,796 #) will be reversed in the books of the
Company and treated as free reserves of the Company. Further, Foreign exchange gain (net of taxes) on the said
remaining loan will also be treated as free reserves of the Company. This will clean up the Balance sheet position
of the Company and make the Balance Sheet more healthy.
* The Conversion rate on realisation is assumed at INR 82/ USD which is subject to actual Forex on the date of
repayment.
# The provision made in books of Xchanging Solutions Limited @ INR 45.33/USD.
The members of the Company are also informed that the proposed transaction is aimed to restructure the
borrowing by eliminating cross border loans between XSUI and the Company.
The details as required under Regulation 23(4) of the Listing Regulations read with SEBI Circular bearing
reference no. SEBI/HO/CFD/CMD1/CIR/P/2021/662 dated November 22, 2021 (“SEBI Circular”) are set
forth below:
S. No. Description Details
1 Details of summary of information provided by the Management to the Audit
Committee/Shareholders